effectively met the sophisticated needs of discerning bank
customers.

Comparison of proforma financial statements at 31 December 2024 and 2023

2024 2023
Proforma Proforma

12m AXW + 12m SBS 12m AXW + 12m SBS
€m % of Rev. €m % of Rev.

Product revenue 544.1  78.8 % 517.4  79.4 %
Services revenue 146.0  21.2 % 134.1  20.6 %
Total revenue 690.0 651.4
Total costs of revenue 241.3 227.2
Gross profit 448.8  65.0 % 424.2  65.1 %
Operating expenses 354.7  51.4 % 339.2  52.1 %
  o/w research & development 174.9  25.4 % 163.8  25.1 %
  o/w sales & marketing 120.4  17.4 % 118.5  18.2 %
  o/w general & administrative 59.40  8.6 % 56.80  8.7 %
Profit on operating activities 94.0  13.6 % 85.1  13.1 %
Product gross profit 420.4  77.3 % 402.5  77.8 %
Services gross profit 28.4  19.4 % 21.7  16.2 %
Net capitalization of R&D 19.4  2.8 % 23.2  3.6 %
As % of gross R&D  10.0 %  12.4 %

PRESENTATION OF 74SOFTWARE
Key figures and comments on the 2024 consolidated financial statements

22 NOTICE OF MEETING 2025 n 74SOFTWARE

18%
Banking

Components

25%
Financing Products

10%
Modular Products47%

Integrated
Products

Cost of sales and gross margin
In 2024, the pro forma gross margin was 65.0% of revenue,
stable compared to 65.1% in 2023.

The gross margin for software products was 77.3% in 2024,
compared to 77.8% in 2023. The services gross margin
improved to 19.4% in 2024, up from 16.2% in 2023.

Operating expenses
Pro forma profit on operating activities was €94.0  million in
2024, or 13.6% of revenue, compared to €85.1 million in 2023, or
13.1% of revenue.

Optimised cost management led to a decrease in operating
expenses as a percentage of revenue, from 52.1% in 2023 to
51.4% in 2024.

Sales and Marketing costs totalled €120.4  million (17.4% of
revenue), down from 18.2% in 2023.

Research & Development expenditure totalled €174.9 million, or
25.4% of revenue, compared to 25.1% in 2023. The pro forma
net capitalization of R&D related solely to SBS’s products
totalled €19.4  million in 2024 (10.0% of gross R&D expenses)
compared to €23.2  million in 2023 (12.4% of gross R&D
expenses).

General expenses totalled €59.4 million and represented 8.6% of
revenue, stable compared to 8.7% in 2023.

Balance Sheet and financial structure
As of  December 31, 2024, 74Software's financial position was
healthy, with cash reserves of €41.4m and net debt of €250m
(before IFRS16). This resulted in a leverage ratio of 2.87x and a